

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY,
Debtor,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM NUMBER 3
Counsel of Record for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 362 and related judicial code provisions do not impliedly repeal the Federal Arbitration Act.....	5
A. This Court’s precedent creates a strong presumption against the automatic stay’s preclusion of the FAA.....	6
1. The FAA reinforces the already strong presumption in favor of freely negotiated choice-of-forum provisions.....	6
2. Only an “irreconcilable conflict” between the Bankruptcy Code and the FAA that is “clear and manifest” would justify not giving effect to the FAA’s command of arbitration.....	7
B. The strong presumption in favor of arbitration applies even though the automatic stay is a core bankruptcy issue.....	8
C. Petty has not overcome the strong presumption against finding an irreconcilable conflict between arbitration and the automatic stay.....	10
1. There is no inherent conflict between arbitration and bankruptcy.	10
2. Irreconcilable conflicts are determined based on concrete and particularized facts, not abstract theory.	14
3. The facts of this case do not present an irreconcilable conflict between arbitration and the purposes of the automatic stay.....	15
II. Section 362(c)(3)(A) terminates the automatic stay with respect to the debtor, the debtor’s non-estate property, and the debtor’s estate.....	17
A. The plain language and statutory context of § 362(c)(3)(A) require reading § 362(c)(3)(A) as terminating the automatic stay for all actions related to the debtor, the debtor’s non-estate property, and the debtor’s estate.....	18
B. The lack of express reference to “property of the estate” in § 362(c)(3)(A) indicates that Congress intended § 362(c)(3)(A) to terminate the automatic stay with respect to property of the estate.....	22

C. Reading § 362(c)(3)(A) as terminating the stay with respect to property of the estate follows the clearly established intentions of the 2005 BAPCPA amendments and better fits the system Congress created to protect creditors from abusive filings..... 24

1. Congress enacted BAPCPA to deter debtors from repeatedly filing for bankruptcy to avoid debt collection and foreclosure efforts..... 24

2. To vindicate Congress’ purpose in enacting BAPCPA, § 362(c)(3)(A) must be interpreted to include property of the estate. 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

APPENDIX

7 U.S.C. § 26..... A-3

9 U.S.C. § 2..... A-3

9 U.S.C. § 3..... A-3

9 U.S.C. § 10..... A-3

11 U.S.C. § 101..... A-4

11 U.S.C. § 102..... A-4

11 U.S.C. § 308..... A-4

11 U.S.C. § 362..... A-5

11 U.S.C. § 503..... A-8

11 U.S.C. § 522..... A-10

11 U.S.C. § 541..... A-11

11 U.S.C. § 707..... A-14

11 U.S.C. § 1325..... A-15

28 U.S.C. § 157..... A-15

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... A-16

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019..... A-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7, 16
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	9, 14
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , No. 19-357, 2021 WL 125106 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2021)	21
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	8
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Dominic’s Rest. of Dayton, Inc. v. Mantia</i> , 683 F.3d 757 (2012).....	5
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	27
<i>Hays and Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	7
<i>In re Bender</i> , 562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016)	23
<i>In re Curry</i> , 362 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007)	26
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018).....	18
<i>In re Hermoyian</i> , 435 B.R. 456 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2010)	14
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	24
<i>In re Jupiter</i> , 344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13, 15
<i>In re Parker</i> , 336 B.R. 678 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 340 B.R. 719 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17

<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NGC Settlement Tr. & Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	19
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	24
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	24
<i>Mintze v. American Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	passim
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	passim
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8, 12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	23
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	6
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)	21
11 U.S.C. § 102(2)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)	21
11 U.S.C. § 308(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	18
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)	14
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(B)	22
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	18, 22
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	18, 22

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B)	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C)	18, 19, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i)	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	14
11 U.S.C. § 503.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)	26
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)	25
11 U.S.C. § 554(a)	25
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(7)	21
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. §1334(b).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	5
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	17
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 12

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005).....	24
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Won't You Stay A Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority</i> <i>Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(c)(3)(a)</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407 (2012).....	21, 24, 26, 27
Sara Sternberg Greene, <i>The Failed Reform: Congressional Crackdown on Repeat</i> <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Filers</i> , 89 Am. Bankr. L.J. 241 (2015).....	24
Steven L. Schwarcz, <i>Rethinking Freedom of Contract: A Bankruptcy Paradigm</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 515 (1999).....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019(c) 12

Treatises

10 Collier on Bankruptcy (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2020)..... 12
5 Collier on Bankruptcy (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2020)..... 25
